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MAJOR RELEASES

Movie theatres and drive-ins
1998/99

Moviegoers flocked to the silver screen in droves in
the fiscal year 1998/99, attracted by new multi-screen
theatres with stadium seating, video games and party
rooms.

Overall attendance increased for the seventh year in
a row, hitting a 38-year high of 112.8 million. This was
a 12% increase from 1997/98, twice the average annual
growth rate of about 6% during the previous six fiscal
years.

Attendance increased substantially at movie
theatres, owing largely to new, multi-screen complexes
featuring digital sound, video-game arcades and large,
comfortable refreshment areas. Twenty-eight of these
multi-screen theatres opened in 1998/99 alone.

However, at drive-ins, attendance was down for the
fourth straight year. There were only 68 drive-in theatres
in Canada in 1998/99, 11% fewer than in 1997/98.

But despite the growth in attendance, profits for
the industry as a whole declined 13% from 1997/98 to
$75.7 million. Full-time employment rose 19% to 1,687,
and part-time employment increased 15% to 11,509.

Summary data for movie and drive-in theatres
1998/99

Movie
theatres

Drive-ins Total

Number of theatres 624 68 692
Number of screens 2,468 106 2,574
Full-time employees 1,586 101 1,687
Part-time employees 10,850 659 11,509

’000

Attendance 110,890 1,903 112,793
Box office receipts ($) 581,074 11,094 592,168
Total revenues ($) 837,910 19,101 857,011
Profit ($) 73,580 2,110 75,690

Continuing past trends, residents of Alberta
and British Columbia remained Canada’s most avid
moviegoers. On average, each Albertan went to
the movies almost five times in 1998/99, well above
the national average of 3.73 outings a year. British
Columbians averaged about four trips each. At less
than half the national average, Newfoundlanders
continued to have the lowest average attendance per
person.

Note to readers

The Motion Picture Theatres Survey is a census of all movie
theatres and drive-in theatres in Canada. The 1998/99 survey
included 624 movie theatres and 68 drive-ins that provided data
for the fiscal year between April 1, 1998 and March 31, 1999.
Percentage comparisons between 1997/98 and 1998/99 were
done excluding 31 theatres that were added to the survey frame
in 1998/99 but were also known to be in operation in 1997/98.
Most of these theatres were small and were scattered in
various provinces. The theatres excluded from the percentage
comparisons represented 1.6 % of total revenues and 1.9% of
total attendance in 1998/99.

However, when comparing between 1991/92 and 1998/99,
no attempt was made to correct for survey frame differences from
year to year. Comparisons are based on total reported data for
each year. This may have a slight impact on comparisons over
this period.

Theatres, both indoor and drive-in, have been grouped by
total operating revenue. Small theatres are those reporting
total operating revenue of less than $500,000, medium theatres
had revenues from $500,000 to $999,999, large theatres had
revenues from $1 million to $5 million, and very large theatres
reported revenues over $5 million. The large and very large
sizes are sometimes grouped together and referred to as larger
theatres.

Annual average attendance per capita at
movie theatres and drive-ins
1998/99

Number
of

visits
Canada 3.73

Newfoundland 1.67
Prince Edward Island 3.50
Nova Scotia 2.86
New Brunswick 2.62
Quebec 3.72
Ontario 3.63
Manitoba 3.43
Saskatchewan 3.37
Alberta 4.96
British Columbia 4.04
Yukon and Northwest

Territories 2.98

Larger movie theatres continued to gather
more market share

Movie attendance tumbled for about four decades,
largely the result of the popularity of television beginning
in the 1950s and the proliferation of videocassette
recorders in the 1980s.
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The resurgence in attendance during the 1990s was
accompanied by rationalization and restructuring within
the film exhibition industry. Many small and unprofitable
theatres were replaced by larger multi-screen theatres.

In 1998/99, attendance at movie theatres alone
(i.e., excluding drive-ins) rose for the seventh straight
year. It increased 12% to 110.9 million, the highest
level in 39 years. Between 1991/92 and 1998/99, total
attendance at movie theatres increased about 60%.

However, this phenomenal growth was mostly
attributable to larger theatres, those with operating
revenues of $1 million and over. After having grown
at an average annual rate of about 9% in the previous
six years, attendance at these theatres was up 16%
in 1998/99 from 1997/98. The 28 new larger theatres
accounted for about four-fifths of this increase.

Market share of attendance, by size of movie theatre

1991/92 1994/95 1997/98 1998/99
Total number of movie

theatres 620 582 613 624
Total movie

attendance
(millions) 69.2 81.1 96.8 110.9

%

Small theatres
Number of theatres 54 49 48 44
Attendance 16 11 9 7

Medium theatres
Number of theatres 19 18 14 14
Attendance 17 15 9 9

Larger theatres
Number of theatres 27 33 38 42
Attendance 67 74 82 84

All theatres
Number of theatres 100 100 100 100
Attendance 100 100 100 100

The higher attendance growth for larger cinemas
also gave them an increased market share. In 1991/92,
these theatres accounted for 27% of the total number
of theatres and 67% of total attendance. By 1998/99,
these larger theatres accounted for 42% of the total
number and 84% of attendance.

In contrast, 89 small and medium-sized cinemas
closed between 1991/92 and 1998/99, and attendance
at theatres in these categories fell 22%. Their market
share also dropped to 16%, less than one-half of their
share at the beginning of the 1990s.

The increase in overall movie attendance between
1991/92 and 1998/99 was accompanied by increases in
the number of screens and the number of seats. The
number of screens grew 53% to 2,468, and the number
of seats rose 26% to 603,245.

Again, these growth rates were driven by the larger
theatres, which saw their market share of screens grow
from 53% in 1991/92 to 70% in 1998/99. Similarly,
the share of seats for these larger movie houses rose

from 49% to 68%. The number of screens in small and
medium theatres declined 3%.

Profits for larger movie theatres, losses
for smaller theatres

Theatres earned total profits of $73.6 million
in 1998/99; the larger ones continued to be profitable,
while the smaller ones suffered losses.

Small and medium theatres reported a total loss
of $1 million. Large theatres had profits of $45.5 million,
and very large movie houses earned $29.1 million.

Despite an increase in attendance, overall profits of
movie theatres fell 12% in 1998/99 from 1997/98. This
was largely the result of a multi-million dollar building
boom that saw the construction and acquisition of many
new megaplexes, as well as the conversion of many
existing smaller theatres into multi-screen theatres.

For example, in 1998/99, the 28 new larger
complexes opened 244 screens. This expansion was
accompanied by increased operating costs. The higher
occupancy costs and greater capital cost allowance
and debt payments (depreciation and amortization
expenses) were largely responsible for the drop in
theatre profitability.

The larger theatres attracted greater numbers of
patrons, which translated into larger box office revenues.
These theatres were also able to cut their expenses and
operate more efficiently than the smaller ones.

Drive-in attendance dropped for fourth straight year

Drive-in theatres posted profits of $2.1 million
in 1998/99, down 24% from 1997/98. Box office receipts
were hit hardest, declining 17% to $11.1 million.
Although there were overall job losses at drive-ins
(primarily the result of establishments closing), wages
still represented about 25% of expenses.

As was the case with indoor theatres, larger drive-ins
did better than their smaller counterparts. Although
profits for small and medium drive-ins declined 34%,
profits were down only 3% for larger ones. While larger
drive-ins saw a 4% increase in gross profit from the
refreshment bar, they reported a 7% drop in gross profit
from the box office.

Selected data from the Motion Picture Theatres
Survey are now available in table format in Movie
theatres and drive-ins 1998/99 (87F0009XPE, $50).
Data from this survey are also available by province and
for the territories. Special tabulations are available on
a cost-recovery basis.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
or to order standard or special tabulations, contact
Norman Verma (613-951-6863; fax: 613-951-9040;
vermnor@statcan.ca), Culture Statistics Program.
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OTHER RELEASES

New release date for Travel between
Canada and other countries
August 2000

The monthly "Travel between Canada and other
countries" release, containing data for August, has been
delayed. Originally scheduled for tomorrow, October 17,
the release has been postponed to October 24.

For more information, contact Johanne
Plante (613-951-1910; fax: 613-951-2909;
planjoh@statcan.ca), Culture, Tourism and the Centre
for Education Statistics.

Quarterly Retail Commodity Survey
Second quarter 2000 (preliminary)

Consumers purchased $71.6 billion worth of goods and
services from retail stores in the second quarter, 6.4%
more than they did in the second quarter of 1999. Sales
were up in most of the major commodity groupings,
especially in the automotive fuels, oils and additives
group. Also posting healthy year-over-year increases
were: home furnishings and electronics; motor vehicles,
parts and services; and health and personal care
products. Sales of clothing, footwear and accessories
were relatively unchanged. (All data in this release are
not adjusted for seasonality.)

Sales by commodity, all retail stores

Second
quarter

1999r

First
quarter

2000r

Second
quarter

2000p

Second
quarter

1999
to

second
quarter

2000
unadjusted

$ millions % change

Commodities
Food and beverages 14,886 13,920 15,409 3.5
Health and personal

care products 4,410 4,466 4,684 6.2
Clothing, footwear and

accessories 6,080 4,707 6,087 0.1
Home furnishings and

electronics 4,364 4,349 4,821 10.5
Motor vehicles, parts

and services 21,246 17,745 22,713 6.9
Automotive fuels, oils

and additives 4,298 4,790 5,389 25.4
All other goods and

services 12,016 9,345 12,519 4.2

Total 67,298 59,322 71,623 6.4

r Revised data.
p Preliminary data.

Drivers spent significantly more on automotive
fuels, oils and additives in the second quarter
of 2000 compared with the second quarter of 1999.
Sales for this commodity group ($5.4 billion) were
up 25% over the same period of 1999. The price
of gasoline, which began increasing in March 1999,
continued to be the driving force behind these and
previous quarterly sales advances. Gas prices in the
second quarter of 2000 were up 24% over the same
period of 1999.

Higher consumer demand for big ticket items
continued to boost the sales of home furnishings and
electronics. Spending on these items increased 10%
from the second quarter of 1999 to $4.8 billion. Sales of
all components of the home furnishings and electronics
category were up over last year. Healthy gains of 17%
each were reported for: televisions and audio/video
equipment; telephones and home office electronics;
and nursery furniture and equipment. Retail sales of
computers, related equipment and software were also
brisk, advancing 13%. (Electronics includes computers
when they are sold by retailers not specialized in the
sales of computers. For historical reasons, stores
that specialize in computer sales are classified as
wholesalers and are not included in the estimates
above.)

Sales of motor vehicles, parts and services
($22.7 billion) rose 7% in the second quarter from
the same period of 1999. New cars saw the greatest
gains, with sales 13% higher than in the second quarter
of 1999. In contrast, sales of new trucks, vans and sport
utility vehicles were up by only 2%. Consumer demand
for used vehicles also contributed to the overall sales
increase for this commodity group, up 9% over the same
period of 1999.

Shoppers spent more on health and personal care
products in the second quarter of 2000. Sales rose
to $4.7 billion, up 6% from the same period of 1999.
Sales of prescription drugs accounted for most of
the growth, increasing 11%. As a result, consumers
spent 44% of all their health and personal care product
dollars on prescription drugs, up 2 percentage points
from the second quarter of 1999. Partly offsetting the
rise in spending on prescription drugs was a 9% decline
in spending on cosmetics and fragrances.

Consumers continued to buy the majority of their
health and personal care products from drug stores.
However, they also purchased many of these items
from food and general merchandise stores. In the
second quarter, shoppers purchased 58% of these
products from drug stores, 19% from food stores
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and 15% from general merchandise stores. Toiletries
and personal care products were just as likely to be
bought from food stores as they were from drug stores;
both types of stores controlled 32% of the market in
the second quarter. Compared with the second quarter
of 1999, though, both drug and food stores lost part
of their market share of these products; drug stores
lost 4 percentage points and food stores 1 percentage
point. In contrast, general merchandise stores gained
almost 5 percentage points, increasing their market
share of toiletries and personal care products to 26%.

Sales of clothing, footwear and accessories
($6.1 billion) were basically unchanged (+ 0.1%) in
the second quarter. Sales of women’s and men’s
clothing and accessories were relatively flat, while
sales of children’s clothing rose 7%. Sales of both
athletic and non-athletic footwear were down. Of all the
clothing purchased in retail stores across Canada in the
second quarter, 57% was women’s clothing, 29% was
men’s clothing, 12% was children’s clothing and the
remaining 2% was unisex clothing.

The flat sales at the aggregate level for clothing
hide some of the movements within the clothing

sector. Shoppers purchased 59% of their clothing from
specialty clothing stores in the second quarter of 2000,
up 2 percentage points over the same quarter of 1999.
Women’s clothing was more likely to be bought from
specialty women’s clothing stores, but men’s clothing
was more likely to be bought from general merchandise
stores. Of all the men’s clothing sold, only one-quarter
was bought from men’s clothing stores, while one-third
was bought from general merchandise stores. In
contrast, 42% of women’s clothing was bought from
specialty women’s clothing stores and 29% from general
merchandise stores. Other specialty clothing stores
(such as family clothing stores) also sold 24% of all
women’s clothing and 30% of all men’s clothing.

Data for 1997, 1998 and 1999 have been revised
and are now available. For more information,
contact the Client Services Unit of Distributive
Trades Division (1-877-421-3067; 613-951-3549;
retailinfo@statcan.ca). For analytical information, or to
enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality
of this release, contact Leslie Kiss (613-951-3556),
Distributive Trades Division.

Commodity share of sales within store types
Second quarter 2000

Food
stores

Drug
stores

Clothing
and

shoe
stores

Household
furniture,

appliance
and

household
furnishing

stores

General
merchandise

and
automotive

parts,
accessories

and
service
stores

Other
retail

stores

All
retail

stores

%

Commodities
Food and beverages 77.8 5.7 0.1 0.0 10.5 5.9 21.5
Health and personal care products 5.7 81.4 1.3 0.0 6.0 1.0 6.5
Clothing, footwear and accessories 0.3 0.6 92.0 0.0 16.1 2.4 8.5
Home furnishings and electronics 0.4 3.4 1.3 85.8 11.0 0.8 6.7
Motor vehicles, parts and services 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.6 25.2 57.9 31.7
Automotive fuels, oils and additives 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 14.1 7.5
All other goods and services 13.4 8.9 5.3 13.5 29.2 17.8 17.5

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Commodity share of sales across store types
Second quarter 2000

Food
stores

Drug
stores

Clothing
and

shoe
stores

Household
furniture,

appliance
and

household
furnishing

stores

General
merchandise

and
automotive

parts,
accessories

and
service
stores

Other
retail

stores

All
retail

stores

%

Commodities
Food and beverages 77.7 1.2 0.0 0.0 8.0 13.0 100.0
Health and personal care 18.7 57.7 1.0 0.0 15.1 7.5 100.0
Clothing, footwear and accessories 0.8 0.3 54.5 0.0 31.1 13.3 100.0
Home furnishings and electronics 1.4 2.3 1.0 62.6 26.7 6.0 100.0
Motor vehicles, parts and services 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 13.0 86.9 100.0
Automotive fuels, oils and additives 6.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.2 89.3 100.0
All other goods and services 16.5 2.4 1.5 3.8 27.4 48.4 100.0

Total 21.5 4.6 5.0 4.9 16.4 47.5 100.0

Commodity share of clothing sales across store types
Second quarter 2000

Men’s
clothing

stores

Women’s
clothing

stores

Other
clothing

stores

General
merchandise

stores

All
other

stores

All
retail

stores
%

Commodities
Clothing and accessories 7.5 24.1 27.7 32.7 8.0 100.0

Women’s clothing and accessories 0.1 41.7 23.6 29.1 5.5 100.0
Men’s clothing and accessories 25.3 1.0 30.1 33.0 10.6 100.0
Children’s clothing and accessories 0.8 2.0 35.1 54.8 7.3 100.0

Railway carloadings
Seven-day period ending August 31, 2000

Non-intermodal traffic loaded during the seven-day
period ending August 31 decreased 1.6 % to 6.5 million
tonnes compared with the same period of 1999. The
number of cars loaded decreased 0.9 %.

Intermodal traffic during the reference week
totalled 629 000 tonnes, a 20.5 % increase from the
same period of 1999. The year-to-date figures are
up 15.1 %.

Total traffic did not change during the period. This
brought the year-to-date total to 178.2 million tonnes, an
increase of 6.7 % from the same period of 1999.

All year-to-date figures have been revised.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release, contact
Robert Larocque (613-951-2486; fax: 613-951-0009;
laroque@statcan.ca), Transportation Division.

Industrial monitor on CD-ROM
October 2000

The Industrial monitor on CD-ROM offers up-to-date
data on more than 150 manufacturing industries
and 33 other industries covering construction, wholesale
trade and retail trade. This information is offered
for 25 sectors, and can be purchased by individual
sector or as a complete package.

For each industry, up to 50 variables are organized
in the Table Viewer according to five table types:
supply, demand, price, labour/employment, and
investment/capital stock. The underlying database is
also available via the Series Browser for more extensive
time-series analysis and inter-industry comparisons.

Industrial monitor on CD-ROM is linked to the
Standard Industrial Classification manual, which
provides pop-up textual descriptions for every series
and embodies consistent data conventions — all
features designed to make analysis easy and accurate.
State-of-the-art functions offer searching, graphing,
viewing, exporting and transforming capabilities,
providing you the information quickly and easily.

6 Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001E



The Daily, October 16, 2000

The October 2000 issue of Industrial monitor on
CD-ROM is now available. An annual subscription (one
CD-ROM per month) to the full package (15F0015XCB)
costs $995, a savings of more than 80% off the annual
subscription price of $258 per individual sector.

For more information, or to request a free
demonstration CD-ROM, contact Yolande Chantigny
(1-800-887-IMAD [4623]; 613-951-IMAD [4623]; fax:
613-951-3688; imad@statcan.ca), Industry Measures
and Analysis Division, or contact your nearest Statistics
Canada Regional Reference Centre.
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NEW PRODUCTS

Industrial monitor on CD-ROM, October 2000
Catalogue number 15F0015XCB ($995).

Air passenger origin and destination,
Canada–United States report, 1998
Catalogue number 51-205-XIB ($35).

Movie theatres and drive-ins, 1998/99
Catalogue number 87F0009XPE ($50).

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XIB or an -XIE extension
are Internet versions; those with -XMB or -XME are
microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions; -XDB are
electronic versions on diskette and -XCD are electronic
versions on compact disc.

How to order products

Order products by phone:
Please refer to the • Title • Catalogue number • Volume number • Issue number • Your VISA or MasterCard number.

In Canada and the United States call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries call: 1-613-951-7277
To fax your order: 1-877-287-4369
Address changes or account inquiries: 1-800-700-1033

To order a product by mail write: Statistics Canada, Circulation Management, Dissemination Division, Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 7% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet: write to order@statcan.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
Web site (www.statcan.ca), under the headings Products and services, Downloadable publications.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.

Statistics Canada’s official release bulletin
Catalogue 11-001E.

Published each working day by the Communications Division, Statistics Canada,
10-H, R.H. Coats Bldg., Tunney’s Pasture, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6.

To access The Daily on the Internet, visit our site at http://www.statcan.ca. To receive The
Daily each morning by E-mail, send an E-mail message to listproc@statcan.ca. Leave the
subject line blank. In the body of the message, type "subscribe daily firstname lastname".

Editor: Tom Vradenburg (613-951-1103, vradtom@statcan.ca)
Head of Official Release: Madeleine Simard (613-951-1088), simamad@statcan.ca

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada. © Minister of
Industry, 2000. Citation in newsprint, magazine, radio, and television reporting is permitted
subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as the source. Any other
reproduction is permitted subject to the requirement that Statistics Canada is acknowledged as
the source on all copies as follows: Statistics Canada, The Daily, catalogue 11-001E, along
with date and page references.
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REGIONAL REFERENCE CENTRES

Statistics Canada’s Regional Reference Centres offer a full range of the Agency’s products and services. Each
reference centre is equipped with a library and sales counter where you can consult or purchase publications,
diskettes, CD-ROM discs, microfiche, maps and more.

Each centre has facilities to retrieve information from CANSIM, Statistics Canada’s data retrieval system. A
telephone inquiry service is available with toll-free access for those located outside local calling areas. Many other
valuable services—from seminars to consultations—are also offered. For information, contact your nearest Regional
Reference Centre.

Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova
Scotia, Prince Edward Island and
New Brunswick
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
1741 Brunswick Street
2nd Floor, Box 11
Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3J 3X8

Local calls: (902) 426-5331
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-902-426-9538
E-mail: atlantic.info@statcan.ca

Quebec and Nunavut
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
4th Floor, East Tower
Guy Favreau Complex
200 René Lévesque Blvd. W.
Montréal, Québec
H2Z 1X4

Local calls: (514) 283-5725
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-514-283-9350

National Capital Region
Statistical Reference Centre (NCR)
Statistics Canada
Lobby, R.H. Coats Building
Holland Avenue
Tunney’s Pasture
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0T6

Local calls: (613) 951-8116
Fax: 1-613-951-0581
E-mail: infostats@statcan.ca

Ontario
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
10th Floor
Arthur Meighen Building
25 St. Clair Avenue East
Toronto, Ontario
M4T 1M4

Local calls: (416) 973-6586
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-416-973-7475

Manitoba
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Via Rail Building, Suite 200
123 Main Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R3C 4V9

Local calls: (204) 983-4020
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-204-983-7543
E-mail: statswpg@solutions.net

Saskatchewan
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Park Plaza, Suite 440
2365 Albert Street
Regina, Saskatchewan
S4P 4K1

Local calls: (306) 780-5405
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-306-780-5403
E-mail: statcan@sk.sympatico.ca

Southern Alberta
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Discovery Place, Room 201
3553-31 Street N.W.
Calgary, Alberta
T2L 2K7

Local calls: (403) 292-6717
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-403-292-4958
E-mail: degagnej@cadvision.com

Northern Alberta and the Northwest
Territories
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
15th Floor, Park Square
10001 Bellamy Hill
Edmonton, Alberta
T5J 3B6

Local calls: (780) 495-3027
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-780-495-5318
E-mail:
Johane.Tremblay@a.statcan.ca

British Columbia and the Yukon
Advisory Services
Statistics Canada
Library Square Tower, Suite 600
300 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, B.C.
V6B 6C7

Local calls: (604) 666-3691
Toll free: 1-800-263-1136
Fax: 1-604-666-4863

National toll-free enquiries line (Canada and the United States): 1-800-263-1136
Toll-free order-only line (Canada and the United States): 1-800-267-6677
Toll-free fax order line (Canada and the United States): 1-877-287-4369
Toll-free telecommunications device for the hearing impaired: 1-800-363-7629
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